R-2205 (01/08/2020)
Page | 1
…………………….
Specifications and Test Scenarios for
Form R-6004-SD (2019)
Specifications:
Size:  The size of the detached voucher must be 8-1/2” x 3-5/8” and should be printed at the bottom of an 8-1/2” x 11”
sheet.

B = Check digit (1 digit) for the document identification number, which (in this case) is 4.
C = Louisiana Revenue account number (10 digits).
D =Tax type code, which is 243.
E = Taxable period (8 digits -- mmddyyyy), which is 12312019 for year ended December 31, 2019;06302020 for
year ended June 30, 2020; 08/31/2020 for year ended August 31, 2020; etc.
F = This field (8 digits) is an open field, which is all zeros—00000000.
G = Louisiana Revenue account number (10 digits).
H = Amount of payment (10 digits--$$$$$$$$¢¢).  Zero-fill blank data area.
I = Check digit (1 digit) for the amount of payment.
J = Check digit (1 digit) for Fields C, D, E, F, G, H, and I.
- = Blank space.
NOTE: The check digits contained in the scan line are derived using the Modulus 10 self-check digit computation
found on Page 3.
Example: Louisiana Revenue account number = 1112226334
 Amount of payment = $300.00
Scan line should be:
19034   1112226334 243  12312019 00000000 1112226334 00000300004 4
R-2205 (01/08/2020)
Page | 3
Modulus 10 Self-check Digit Computation:
1.  Multiply the unit’s position and every alternate position of the base number by 2 starting with right most position.
2.  Add the digits in the products to the digits in the base number that were not multiplied.
3. Subtract the sum from the next higher number ending in zero.  The difference is the self-check digit.
Example:
Base Number 4 9 9 8 6 5 5 5 9
Right most position and every other position 9 5 6 9 4
Multiply by 2. 18, 10, 12, 18, 8
Add the digits in the product. (1+8), (1+0), (1+2), (1+8), 8
Digits not multiplied. 5 5 8 9
Add. (1+8)+5+(1+0)+5+(1+2)+8+(1+8)+9+8
Sum 57
Next higher number ending in zero 60
Subtract. 60-57
Self-check digit 3
R-2205 (01/08/2020)
Page | 4
Test Scenarios:
Please prepare the necessary payment vouchers (4 total) using the various test scenarios below.  Each voucher must
be completed in its entirety, including the scan line.
Mail your test samples to: Attention:  Forms Management Unit
 Tax Administration Division
 Louisiana Department of Revenue
 617 N. Third St.
 Baton Rouge, LA 70802-5428
Scenario 1